South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne

Cambridge

CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

7 October 2021

To: Chair — Councillor Henry Batchelor
Vice-Chair — Councillor Dawn Percival
Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee — Councillors
Dr. Claire Daunton, Sally Ann Hart, Mark Howell, Heather Williams and
John Williams
Quorum: 3

Substitutes: Councillors Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Nick Wright, Bunty Waters,
Grenville Chamberlain, Jose Hales and Peter McDonald

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Employment and Staffing Committee,
which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire
Hall on Friday, 15 October 2021 at 10.00 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees,
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of
the substitution in advance of the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute
once the meeting has started. Council Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Liz Watts
Chief Executive

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the
meeting.

Agenda
Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-4

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021.
4, Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 1 (Q1) 1 April 2021 to 5-34

30 June 2021

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



Sickness Absence 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 35-60
Disability Confident Task & Finish Group

Date of Next Meeting
14 January 2022 at 10 am.



Notes to help those attending meetings in person at South
Cambridgeshire Hall



Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices —
please also refer to the Covid-security measures relatin
[...]
oking

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No
one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming
part of those offices.

Food and Drink
Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled water is available
for attendees at meetings.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 3

South Cambridgeshire District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on
Thursday, 15 July 2021 at 2.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Henry Batchelor — Chair
Councillors:  Dr. Claire Daunton Sally Ann Hart
Mark Howell Heather Williams

John Williams

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Jonathan Corbett HR Advisor
Donya Taylor HR Advisor

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Dawn Percival.

Declarations of Interest

None.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record.
Disciplinary Policy Review

Jonathan Corbett, HR Advisor, presented this report on the revised Disciplinary Policy,
which was last reviewed in 2012.

Investigations

The HR Advisor explained that the proposed policy would allow the Council to
investigate whether a breach of confidentiality or a failure to declare a gift or hospitality
was deliberate or accidental. This would determine the severity of the offence. The
Investigation manager would consider the case, based on the evidence presented by the
senior manager.

Bullying and harassment

Councillor Heather Williams stated that bullying and harassment was a serious offence
and so should be a level 3 not 2. The HR Advisor explained that each case would be
judged on its merits and according to the Council’s policies. A serious breach could lead
to an officer being dismissed. Councillor John Williams opposed making all bullying and
harassment cases a level 3 office, as this would be too restrictive. He stated that every
incident needed to be judged independently. It was agreed that this matter should be
reconsidered after receiving feedback from both the Legal and HR sections.

Suspension
Jonathan Corbett, HR Advisor, explained that it was possible that the suspended officer

Page 1



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Thursday, 15 July 2021

would not be provided with all the details surrounding the reasons for suspension, as the
investigation would be ongoing. In response to questioning the HR Advisor explained
that witnesses were offered support and guidance.

Donya Taylor, HR Advisor, explained that a conflict of interest could occur if two people
involved in the investigation were close friends or family members.

Receipt of papers before hearing

The HR Advisor explained that it was sometimes only possible to provide information to
all parties three working days before the hearing. Councillor Mark Howell suggested that
it should be five working days. Donya Taylor, HR Advisor, explained that three days
complied with ACAS guidance and was standard practice, which had been agreed with
the unions. She added that alternative dates for the hearing could be provided if the
officer or a witness was unable to attend. It was noted that this was currently part of the
existing policy.

Recording of working hours
In response to questioning Jonathan Corbett, HR Advisor, explained that a new HR
system had been set up to allow staff to record their working hours.

Minor issues and amendments

Councillor Claire Daunton suggested that the amendments to the existing policy should
have been highlighted in the report. Councillor Sally Ann Hart requested that the policy
consistently use the words “offense” and “offence”. It was agreed that all acronyms
should be spelt out in reports when used for the first time.

The Committee Agreed that the signing off of the policy should be delegated to the
Chair and Vice-Chair.

5. Retention and Turnover Report and Presentation: Quarter 3 (Q3) 1 October
2020 - 31 December 2020

Jonathan Corbett, HR Advisor, introduced this report on the turnover of staff between 1
October and 31 December 2020.

Return to work interviews

The HR Advisor, explained that 59% of leavers had completed a Return to Work. The
form had been redesigned to ensure that an entry was made in the “reason for leaving”
field.

Recruitment

The HR Advisor, reported that 91% of vacancies had been filled on their first attempt.
The Council has set up its own bank of temporary staff and eight of these had been
employed in this quarter. This reduced the need for more expensive agency staff.

Stability index
Councillor Heather Williams requested that the stability index could be shown by service.

The Committee Noted the report.

6. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 4 (Q4) 1 January 2021 - 31 March
2021

Donya Taylor, HR Advisor, introduced this report, which analysed the turnover of staff

Page 2



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Thursday, 15 July 2021

between 1 January and 31 March 2021. She explained that the very low turnover of only
seven leavers in this quarter was an anomaly. In response to questioning, she assured
the Committee that the single redundancy was a one-off and not part of wider strategy.

Exit interviews

The HR Advisor, reported that the number of exit interviews completed continued to
increase, as HR were actively contacting each leaver and encouraging them to have an
interview, instead of passively just giving them a form.

Comparative data
The HR Advisor, agreed to try and find comparative data on the ethnicity of staff with the
wider South Cambridgeshire population.

The Committee Noted the report.
7. Sickness Absence 1 January to 31 March (Q4)

Donya Taylor, HR Advisor, presented this report on the sickness absence for the period
1 January 2021 to 21 March 2021. She explained that the rapid drop in sickness during
this quarter appeared to be an anomaly. The number of staff off sick due to the Covid-19
virus was very low.

Age profile

The HR Advisor agreed to consider providing the data by age, although it was noted that
this could identify staff. It was suggested that the age profile did not need to broken
down by service.

The Committee Noted the report.
8. Update from the Disability Confident Task and Finish Group

There was no update from the Disability Confident Task and Finish Group. The Chair of
the Group would be asked to provide an update for the next meeting.

0. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Friday 15 October at 10 am.

The Meeting ended at 3.20 p.m.

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 4

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

REPORT TO: Employment & Staffing 13" August 2021
Committee

LEAD CABINET Clir John Williams

MEMBER:

LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig

RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: QUARTER 1 (Q1) 1t April 2021 - 30t
June 2021

Executive Summary

1. This report provides an analysis of the turnover of staff between 15t April 2021
and 30" June 2021. The reason for this report is to highlight trends, inform
recruitment decisions and enable SCDC to develop a resource strategy, drive
change in a team or area of the business and to ensure the achievement of the
organisation’s goals.

Key Decision

2. No

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the Employment and Staffing Committee note this
report.

Reasons for Recommendations

4. This information report forms part of the Employment and Staffing Committee
framework for monitoring the Council’s staffing resource.

Details

5. The Performance Indicator (PI) value for Q1 15t April 2021 to 30" June 2021 is
3.95% (based on a headcount of 633 on 15t April 2021). The quarterly target for
voluntary leavers* is 3.25%?.

1 Voluntary leavers do not include redundancies, ill health retirements, and ending of fixed term
contracts or internal transfers. Voluntary leavers do include individuals who are leaving to a
[...]
Percentag | Percentage Percentag
t e e e
BAME 24 4.18% 7.10% 9.20% 8.70%
White: 488 85.02% 92.90% 90.30% 90.80%
British/Irish/Oth
er
Black 7 1.22% 1.3% 1.30% 2%
Chinese 4 0.70% 0.8% 5.90% 4.80%
South Asian 9 1.57% 2.9%
Mixed Ethnicity | 4 0.70% 1.8% 2% 1.90%
Other 2 0.35% 0.3% 0.60% 0.50%
Not Disclosed* |2 0.35% N/A N/A N/A
Not Provided** | 58 10.10% N/A N/A N/A

*Not Disclosed’ means the respondent has ticked a box to confirm that they don’t wish
to disclose their ethnicity.

**Not Provided’ means the respondent hasn’t ticked any boxes disclosing their
ethnicity.

Page 31



Appendix F

Tables showing raw data for Q1 average workforce profile graphs in Equality
and Diversity section

Ql
Age Average | Percentage
16-19 5 0.79
20-24 28 4.41
25-29 50 7.87
30-34 58 9.13
35-39 68 10.71
40-44 101 15.91
45-49 87 13.70
50-54 90 14.17
55-59 83 13.07
60-64 45 7.09
65-69 16 2.52
70+ 4 0.63
Total 635 100
Ql
Ethnicity Average | Percentage
White - British, Irish,
Other 561 88.35
BAME 37 5.83
Prefer not to say 17 2.68
Not Provided 20 3.15
Total 635 100.00
Ql
Gender Average | Percentage
Female 319 50.24
Male 316 49.76
Total 635 100
Ql
Disability Average | Percentage
Yes 52 8.19
No 504 79.37
Not Known 79 12.44
Total 635 100

Page 32



Ql

Religion Average | Percentage
Buddhist 4 0.63
Christian 224 35.28
Christianity - All Denominations 1 0.16
Hindu 0.16
Jewish 0.16
Muslim 1.10
No Religion 291 45.83
Not Declared 102 16.06
Other Religion 4 0.63
Total 635 100

Report Author:

Jonathan Corbett — HR Advisor; Telephone (01954) 713244.

Page 33




This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO: Employment and Staffing Committee 15 October 2021
LEAD OFFICER: Jeff Membery — Head of Transformation

SICKNESS ABSENCE 1 APRIL 2021 TO 30 JUNE 2021

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide high-level information on sickness absence for
the period 1%t April 2021 to 30" June 2021 and is a quarterly performance monitoring
report.

This is not a key decision because it is for information only.
Summary

We have now successfully implemented our new HR/Payroll management system,
which has increased our trend identification and reporting capabilities. This report has
been created using our new sickness analytics package, which is why the reports do
not look the same as previous reports. As part of this, we have also increased the
number of options for absence reasons, which will better allow us to track changes
and implement targeted supports. In particular, we have split the category that was
previously ‘stress, depression, and mental health’ into three categories;

(a) Stress Anxiety Depression (Personal)
(b) Stress Anxiety Depression (Work)
(c) Stress Anxiety Depression (Work and Personal)

While this will help us to better identify the causes of stress-related absence, it does
mean that our reports are showing a decrease of 178 days attributed to
‘stress/depression and mental health’ because that category is not being used
anymore; there is actually only a decrease of 65.5 days.

Our BVPI figure is 2.03 days per FTE (based on 584.7 FTE), which is 48.77%
increase compared to Q4 figure (1.04 days per 602.13 FTE). This is also a 37.44%
increase compared to Q1 2020-21 (1.27 days per 555 FTE).

Palge 35



Sick days per FTE

35
25
15

0.5

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Qi
2018/192019/202019/202019/202019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2021/22

Our absence figures have been steadily increasing since January 2021, and are now
at the highest they have been in the last 12 month period (Appendix C — Trend
Analysis by Structure). In Q1 2021-22 our days lost for absence was 1186.5, which is
an increase of 491 days.

There have been increases in absences in most categories, with the most significant
increases being in musculoskeletal (208 days), other musculoskeletal (96.5 days),
and back and neck problems (68 days). For more details please see appendix B —
Absence Analysis by Reason.

Within this Quarter, 132 employees have had absences due to sickness, meaning
524 employees have not had any absences within this period.

The total days lost in Q1 for SSWS account for 67% of total day’s absences (794
days from a total of 1186.5 days). This is a significant increase from Q4 2020-21 (355
days from a total of 695.5 days).

The chart below shows the number of days absence attributed to stress/depression &
mental health over the past two years, with the new differentiation between causes of
stress, depression, and mental health reflected in the last column.

Page236



Total days lost to stress, depression and mental health

700
600 Both
500
u Work
400
300 H Personal
200
W Stress,
100 depression, and
mental health
0

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2021;22

The chart below shows the number of day’s absence attributed to Back and Neck
Pain, Other Muscular-Skeletal, and Musculoskeletal problems incl. back and neck
over that last year. Please note that we are looking to change the system to remove
one of these reasons as there is a clear overlap.

Total days lost for back and neck pain, and other
muscular skeletal issues

600

4OOII
200
; .II.I_I

Q4 Q1
2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2021/22

m Musculoskeletal problems inc back and neck
m Other Muscular Skeletal

B Back and Neck Pain

Paage 37



Summary of isolation and days lost to Covid by department

Number of
employees self Working days lost to
isolating unable Covid isolation

to work

Number of
Department employees self
isolating - in work

Affordable
Homes

Sheltered
Housing

Chief Executive
Team

Finance, Policy
& Performance

Business &
Customer
Services

HR

Facilities

Democratic
Services &
Elections

Revenues &
Benefits

Health &
Environment
(ex. GCSWS)

GCSWS 1 4 13

GCSPS

Total

The table above shows working days lost to Covid isolation. All employees who
reported their isolation were from the GCSWS at the Depot — 13 days. These
employees would have been sel
[...]
at any point in each period

Number of Absence Instances at any point in each period

Total number of Days /Hours Lost, directly from the iTrent Absence Calculation

The above, Days or Hours Lost, split into ST / LT based on the number of days absent for each Absence ID

Number of Days Lost per person

Assumed number of working days in each period, multiplied by each employees FTE to give an approximate number of available days

Days Lost as a percentage of the assumed available days

Daily salary cost of each absent employee, based on Scalepoint Value / Rate of Pay at the time of absence.

Average number of days lost for each absent employee

5 year grouping, based on Organisation Start Date

Means of measuring absenteeism

Log Support Case



mailto:BIReportPacks@mhr.com?Subject=Absence%20Analytics%20Q1%202021%20draft%203%20CW%20edits

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 1 (Q1) 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021
	5 Sickness Absence 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021
	Copy of Q1 sickness absence report 2021-22 v2




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on 
Friday, 15 October 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chair 
  Councillor Dawn Percival – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Sally Ann Hart 

 Mark Howell Heather Williams 

 John Williams  
 
 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 Jonathan Corbett HR Advisor 

 Laurence Damary-Homan Democratic Services Officer 

 Lindsey Smith HR Business Partner 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were agreed as correct record. 

  
4. Retention and Turnover Report: Quarter 1 (Q1) 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 
 
 The HR Advisor presented the report on the analysis of the turnover of staff between 1 

April 2021 and 30 June 2021. He reported that there had been a 3.9% rate of voluntary 
leavers for this quarter, which was above the target rate of 3.25%. 
 
Career Progression 
The report showed that a significant proportion of voluntary turnover was down to 
individuals seeking more career progression. The HR advisor noted that the annual PDR 
cycle gave employees an option to discuss potential options for progression, that there 
were regular training courses offered to staff and that any employee had the ability to 
request access to specific training courses. The success of the apprenticeship schemes 
in place were also noted. 
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Staffing, Councillor John Williams, recognised that the 
progression of staff within the organisation was an issue and consequently agreed to 
look into the matter further. Councillor Williams stated that the impact of the recent cost 
of living increase would not come into effect until the third quarter. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that the rate contact-centre staff moving into different 



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Friday, 15 October 2021 

roles had previously been high and, when questioned, the HR Advisor stated that he 
would have to look into statistics to confirm if this was still the case. 
 
Agency Staff 
Members requested that the percentage of agency staff in a given department be 
presented alongside the number of agency staff departures. This was noted by the HR 
Advisor. 
 
Impact of COVID-19 on Statistic Comparison 
The Committee noted that COVID-19 had significant impacts on turnover and 
consequently statistics from the affected period would not provide an ideal set of data for 
comparison. The HR advisor stated that historic turnover data could be provided to give 
a more accurate point of comparison for future turnover analysis. 
 
Casual Worker Bank Initiative 
The Committee noted and commended the success of the Casual Worker Bank 
Initiative. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. Sickness Absence 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 
 
 The HR Business Partner presented the report on sickness absence for the period 1 

April to 30 June 2021. 
 
It was noted that the colour coding on page 37 of the agenda pack was misleading as 
the colour used for sickness of staff in previous quarters was the same colour as staff 
who had been off sick for “stress, depression and mental health”. The Committee 
requested that the next Sickness Absence report rectify this. 
 
Flexible Working 
The Committee noted that flexible working has been beneficial to staff but enquired as to 
whether data was available on the impact of flexible and homeworking on mental 
wellbeing. The HR Business Partner agreed to further explore the issue. 
 
Members noted that flexible working was not available to all staff due to the nature of 
some roles. The Committee wished to explore options that could help staff who do not 
have access to flexible working. Despite a lack of specific schemes to help these staff, 
HR Business partner noted that the shift patterns of some non-flexible roles suited many 
individuals, that managers were in regular contact with their staff and, wherever 
possible, would look to grant time off for staff in order to ensure their health needs were 
met. The Committee requested that these members of staff be kept in mind and that the 
Council provide all the support possible to staff who could not work flexibly. 
 
Flu Vaccines 
Members enquired about the situation regarding flu vaccines for staff. The HR Business 
Partner confirmed that a flu vaccine rollout was ongoing and that all members of staff 
were eligible to receive a vaccine if they chose to do so. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
6. Disability Confident Task & Finish Group 
 
 The Committee received an email from Councillor Sarah Cheung-Johnson, the lead of 



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Friday, 15 October 2021 

the Disability Confident Task & Finish Group, questioning whether the scheme needed 
to continue now that Level 2 had been reached. Councillor Mark Howell proposed that a 
paper on the subject be presented to the Committee at the next meeting. This was 
seconded by the Chair and agreed by affirmation. 

  
7. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on Friday 14 January at 10:00 a.m. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m. 

 

 


